VVVVVVVVVVVVVV

SERVICEMANUAL
FOR

CSA - 14



Bias adjustment for COPLAND CSA-14:

1.1f the amplifier have been to service, for changing tubes or other parts

in the outputstage, you should first turn the bias- potentiometers
P 1 and P 101 fully in counter-clockwise direction.

2.Turn on the amplifier, and let it warm up for 1 minute.

3.Connect a voltmeter ( on mV measuring range ) across R 52 or R §3
( for left channel ) and adjust with P1 for a reading of 5 mV.

4.For right channel, measure across R152 or R153,

and adjust to 5 mV with P101.

5.Let the amplifier heat for 30 minutes, then please repeat 3. and 4.

6.If no parts have been canged in the outputstage of the amplifier
the bias should already be close to the right value, so you can
start bias-adjustment at point 2. ( you don't need to do point 1. )

1T @Rl Jue ()%
ha L@e]ﬂﬂé@@ e (« | o0

10 =o- '
: I.CQDEL__D S G G
: 1T BRE
: Ls=l==lelo : *‘é@ E:DE
. | =y = & b
::: > [ {@2 @ ® & 3 = @ Ealg 50%
s * m £ () - : 2
o 0 a@ﬂ@mfh
; ik «E Al HIE
. Ldis s g
: 106 IO S O 100 §

LAND CSAte

IEEREEE:

@@mq'a@m@m@mmaaa GEEEle

e

iy s

Ilu

=009

E—'O
O

Sgﬂa':&%ﬁ@@ (EDEE

=

" ciee

BOE0CR0EEE (D]

BEd
2 s E

i Ia;
v v -

Tehks|

b b b b b D DB

D D D DD

—



COPLHND Tupe Sohemetio

CSAl4 bt .

TS

Integreted Amp | No. Fille: D14-8 (R)|Dete 4/2-9S. n
R20
[
)
=3 = <fi~-L 0
¥ e & YT &
& —C =
z RLE R81 su3
e Sl 1 e
& = ~— f zz; oL ]
& alpr T
= R14 Left channel schown
RLS . R80 Right channel psrtsnumbers add i30
o~ o — m.l. el
= o~ -
:ms |\ | HED BT
R13
RL4 R79 2 3 013
- 3 s =T — o o ——D—
. N THERET 8| & s 2y
T | + N
R12 2 @
RL3 R78
3 o] ) @ — G_‘_ Wc‘-:
8 " Ris |\ ; s 5T ST 8T
—{
R11
RL2 RT?
x S —] = Y 0
g s N\ | HERET
- -
R10 sH2 o ~
Ao B
RL1 R7S / Q &
¢ — ~ - — 4
E / HERET
* 7
_L T20 42V
l M
S
D14
09
12y [
M1 +15V /.\T17 a2V
=] @
o= 8:: 3:; x x 82::
o Q 0 2]
Cad o
g N
=) Q
8o &b
=) 3
2L 5==20= &L
BT T 8= 2 gn
« 3
"
n2 -1sv T8 42V
D10
<




D14-AR.SCH

+42V

R92

LEFT
ourt
(o

( S|
M3

H

2
3
q
S
6
7

&

€Ly

R74

Il
1l
4S1D

i 01—
0612
_::u_ |

I il
I I
va| (rv13,03m

AULV/T

SL¥ N\

asy 19

F3

&
]
=
|

=

F2
% [
{ics }
‘c
r
5}
{ics}
o~
T
=}
{ice]}
=}
T
o

Al

A2
+42u

=2 c22

; c23

= c122

-J/aN

L1
z0 m m: b1} — It _“

i e

¥12 -1 8¢)

by 1S3 €82

- 42V

ng
EFLY n9 by

||||= » Jeijsey Jeymey

81d

12V
12V

*

o

®

@
RL?

1C3

RE1
L0
K1

L—C-lls R40

Cc
o <
o m —1 N
mw 88y S
ne
mw e:m.m &
—r 3
&
859 & %
—C—} " I
54 8EY 0 > 14
' ™ ™
.I.DlI,mlu ot
EEY ~ -1 sgy © - o
D -——— - I W
- : .
ZEY vEX 9EY
—C 1t
1€ €gaV
i ' zaal |
m: 013 -
o . 19)
3 JosuRSg
€Y by 81y €0y W




Main Boord CSA )Y

+ fu‘ - o ty *
v $ 2 o 35 %8
. o = Y < <« — 0o
0000 0000
v 1 S ' AR
A Il H| D c| B C [A
/N M
i A U
F,Kﬁ\ |
Swa Sw 3
—|—QOH A O—|- OH AO__J
—1—Ql B O Ol 8O
QJ cO O CO—1—
QK PO OK 00
oL EO oL EO
om  FO On  rO
Onv GO oOv GO
Source Selector Tqu Monitor
(S‘otder‘ Side.) (Sotde,r Sfde)




1-10-014-00

Article

2-49-014-02
2-61-722-84
2-61-741-99

2-61-726-07
2-61-733-57
2-61-745-53
2-61-732-82
2-61-729-38
2-61-740-66
2-61-745-61
2-61-700-07
2-61-719-71
2-61-721-02
2-61-700-03
2-61-720-11
2-61-733-22
2-61-715-18
2-61-737-46
2-61-726-56
2-61-742-80

2-61-724-66 -

2-61-716-90
2-61-712-11
2-61-737-04
2-61-718-98
2-61-703-79
2-61-732-41
2-63-707-59
2-60-782-16
2-62-054-22
2-60-792-55
2-61-756-91
2-60-795-37
2-60-785-88
2-61-711-46
2-60-785-62
2-60-784-22
2-61-707-59
2-61-749-34
2-61-743-22
2-61-752-38
2-61-717-99
2-60-783-72
2-60-164-55
2-33-154-54
2-48-936-08
2-48-240-66
2-64-682-135
2-65-540-10
2-67-132-148
2-65-500-06
2-65-500-01
Blanktrad
2-65-141-490
2-65-540-04
2-65-751-09
2-65-446-39

Mainboard CSA 14

equipped

KK1
R1,101,20,120,57,157
R2,102,10,110,11,111
R12,112,13,113,14,114,86,88
R3,103,28,128

R4,104

RS, 105

R6,106

R7,107,43,143

R8,108
R9-109-21-121-83
R15,115,16,116,17,117,18,118
R19,119,75,91

R22,122
R23,123,24,124
R25,125
R26,126,56,156
R27,127,34,134,35,135
R29,129

R30,130,90

R31,131
R32,132,33,133,44,144
R36,136

R37,137
R38,138,39,139,61,161
R40,140

R42,142

R45,145
R46,146,47,147
R48,148,49,149
R52,152,53,153
R58,158
R60,160,62,162
R63,163,64,164

R65,66
R67,68,71,171,72,172
R69,169,70,170

R73,74
R76,77,78,79,8G,81
R82,182,87

R84

R85

R89

R92,192,93,193

J1-36

PCF

ST

cc

P1,101

c1,101,16,116

Description
Main board CSA-14
Metalfilm 0,6W 1K
Metalfilm 0,6W 47K5
Metalfilm 0,6W 2K
Metalfilm 0,6W 8K66
Metalfilm 0,6W 97Ké
Metalfilm 0,6W 7K50
Metalfilm 0O,6W 3K83
Metalfilm 0,6W 37K4
Metalfilm 0,6W 100K
Metalfilm 0,6W 10R
Metalfilm 0,6W S36R
Metalfilm 0,6W 681R
Metalfilm 0,6W 3R9
Metalfilm 0,6W 576R
Metalfilm 0,6W 8K25
Metalfilm 0,6W 221R
Metalfilm 0,6W 20K
Metalfilm 0,6W 2K21
Metalfilm 0,6W S6K2
Metalfilm 0,6W 1KS
Metalfilm 0,6W 316R
Metalfilm 0,6W 118R
Metalfilm 0,6W 18K2
Metalfilm 0,6W 464R
Metalfilm 0,6W 22R1
Metalfilm 0,6W 6K81
Metalfilm 1w 46R4
Metalfilm 1w 4R7
Wirewound 4W  R22
Metalfilm 2w 10R
Metalfilm 0,6W 976K
Metalfilm  2W 2K2
Metalfilm w SKé6
Metalfilm 0,6W 100R
Metalfilm 1w 3K9
Metalfilm 1W 270R
Metalfilm 0,6W 46R4
Metalfilm 0,6W 221K
Metalfilm 0,6W  61K9
Metalfilm 0,6W 392K
Metalfilm 0,6W 383R
Metalfilm iWw 100R
Nullohm resistor 2,5A
Fuseholder
Solder tag
Crimpconnector
Trimpotentiometer 1 Kohm
Polypropylen 100pF 630V
Elektrolyt 47uF 16V
Polypropylen 33nF 63V
Polypropylen -10nF 63V
Polykarbonat 3,3uF io00v
Polypropylen 47pF 630V
Ceramic cap. 10pF 200V
Polyester 2,2ufF 160V

C2,102
C3,103
C4,104
c5,105
C6,106
c7,107
ce,108
c9,109



2-65-530-51 Polypropylen 510pF 400V C10,110,13,113

2-65-105-917 Polykarbonat 100nF 100V C14,114,15,115,24,25,17,117.

2-65-141-488 Polykarbonat 220nF 100V c30,31,32,132,33,133
C38,138,39,139,43,51,60,160

2-65-141-625 Polyester 470nF 100V C18,118,19,119

2-65-119-777 Polyester 1uP 63V c20,120,21,121

2-67-141-133 Elektrolyt 10000uF 50V c22,122,23,123

2-67-105-538 Elektrolyt 470uP 25V C26,27,28,29

2-67-105-558 Elektrolyt 220uF 50V C34,134,35,135,36,136
c37,137,58,158,59,159,61,161,

2-67-105-523 Elektrolyt 1500uF 25V C40,140

2-65-141-587 Polyester 470nF 63V C41,141,157

2-67-140-970 Elektrolyt 220uF 25V C42,50,54

2-65-192-76 Polyester 330nF 63V C44,45,46,47,48,49

2-67-132-112 Elektrolyt 47uF 6,3V Cc52,53

2-71-006-13 Transistor 2SK170GR T1,101,2,102

2-71-091-43 Transistor 2SA2240GR T3,103,4,104,6,106

2-71-091-35 Transistor 2SA970GR T5,105

2-71-310-65 Transistor ZTX653 NPN T7,107

2-71-041-36 Transistor BD139 T9,109,17,19,119,25

2-71-310-7% Transistor ZTX753 PNP T10,110

2-71-093-41 Transistor 2S5C2238B T11,111

2-71-093-33 Transistor 2SA968B Ti2,112

2-71-093-18 Transistor 2SC3281B T13,113

2-71-093-10 ° Transistor 2SA1302 Ti5,115

2-71-041-44 Transistor BD140 T18,20,120

2-71-056-04 Transistor BCS550B T21,22,23,24

2-70-005-16 Diod 1N4007 1A 1000V c1,101,2,102,9,10,13,113
C14,114,17,18,19,20,21,22,

2-70-062-81 Diod BZX85C15 1.3W 15v D3,103,4,104

2-70-010-43 Diod BR104 10A 400V D5,105,6

2-70-080-06 Diod BR38 3A 400V D7,8

2-70-059-07 Diod BZX79C16 0.5W 16V D1l1,12

2-70-057-49 Diod BZX79C24 0.5W 24V D15,115,16,116

2-70~-005-57 Diod 1N4148 0,15A 75V D23,24,25

2-75-054-15 . Diod red LED1,101,2,102,3,103,42,142

2-75-006-48 Diod green for frontpanel LED4

2-75-006-50 Diod green for mainboard LEDS

2-73-073-66 Operationamplifier NES5534N IC1,101,2,102

2-73-117-07 Operationamplifier TLO71CP 1C3,103

2-73-091-56 Regulator 7806 1C4,104

2-73-090-20 Transistor LM7812CT 35V ICS,6

2-74-208-88 6922 Vi,Vvi1o01l.

2-75-626-97 KS160-1000-E 0,65° at 75W HS1

2-75-621-68 Heatzink K18-2 SOT32 - HS2-3

2-75-645-37 _ Isolationwasher for TO220 SL1,2

2-75-645-45 «Isolationwasher for TOP3J SL3

2-48-120-12 IC-socket 8-pins DL1

2-48-087-39 Tubesocket 9 poles TS

2-37-125-750 Relay RY12 W-K 12V 240 ohm RL1-6

2-37-132-848 Relay VB12 STCU-5 12v 270R RL7

2-35-133-798 Switch RTA C30 SW1,2

2-42-266-02 RCA-connector 2-pin T5958 RCAl

2-42-266-06 RCA-connector 6-pin T5952 RCA2



1-50-014

Article

2-48-865-00
2-50-014-00
2-48-886-20
2-48-896-30
2-48-896-10
2-35-040-57
2-40-734-58
2-48-884-16
2-48-894-30
2-48-894-10
2-40-738-21
2-40-738-05
1-10-014-00
1-10-014-20

CSA 14 Amplifier

Description

Feet for CTA chassis
Chassis CSA 14

M6 x 20 M6S screw

M6 AZ FZB YT lockwasher
M6 M6M-ISO not
Powerswitch
Groundconnector T51

M4 x 16 M6S screw

M4 lockwasher

M4 M6M steelnot

Speaker terminal 4mm red
Speaker terminal 4mm black
Mainboard CSA 14 equipped
Volumeboard fully equipped

2-57-014-220 Transformer CSA-014 220V

2-48-886-60
2-48-896-30
2-48-896-10
2-43-209-33
2-65-645-87
2-48-898-40
2-48-895-30
2-48-223-34
2-48-225-16
2-48-223-26
2-48-883-10
2-55-032-14
2-33-106-12
2-33-106-20
2-48-883-06
2-50-014-20
2-48-885-16
2-48-895-10
2-38-150-00
2-38-150-10
2-38-150-15
2-38-150-20
2-38-150-30
2-38-150-35
2-48-900-10
2-48-883-04
2-50-301-10
2-48-884-08
2-48-894-20
2-43-313-77
2-51-000-11
2-51-000-23

M6 x 60 M6S screw

M6 AZ FZB YT lockwasher

M6 M6M-ISO not
Power-inlet 6,3 x 0,8mm
Capasitor X2 22nF 250V
M8 washer SRB 1/4

MS lockwasher
Ringterminal M5
Crimpterminal 6,3 x 0,8 mm
Ringterminal M4

M3 x 10 MRX screw
Cable tie 100 mm

Fuse 3,15 A

Fuse 4,00 A

M3 x 6 MRX screw

Front CSA 14 silver

MS x 16 P6SS black screw
M35 M6M-ISO not

Knob without ring

Ring: On/off tape knob
Ring: On/off power knob
Ring: Volume knob

Ring: Balans knob

Ring: CD/AUX knob
Plastwasher for knobs

M3 x 4 P6SS black screw
Bonnet CTA-301

M4 x 8 K6S screw

M4 black steelwasher
Powercord

Carton with text 'Copland'
Inner packing material



ey
—

O

SBR[ RE

o QO

Ced
Ty
(ucalltia] Cea Il ]

eaa

O

(3%} o~
BrE=: @ -
LB o te 2 (&} @1
— “ =1 () o}

(o} — = 5 J— 6 2 [Lo»
AR, ek Agosk Comn LA S \ T}
g {w}  {at - g e
° |8y ® ﬁﬂ@ e} \ D L}
O i3 '} {ui} O — . {isv } - {&'} \JUH
HU -wus HuUSs m m
[ Y e B e 1111 [0 | [ ] ) N [0 ]| &
|k _ o)
m g {ws) (ot ) o 9] Q_m_g@ =
| a . @ 1} g & -
f a {5} [ 8 [eo] o=
o e § § _ SETR L S @_D R
SRy e m = oy | 1d D;Q @y || e
© ) ey [oe2 ] [Lre ] ey S |
{za}r mw 1 Lt — xS
- 3 = o . o
- | B Ce wel O od )
m;@ 8233
” | SIL - g1 1
¥ 6L

7

I
[
|

G| o)
._:@mm = ODDDDDDD G O DD D
ngwmummw_,agmum R R Yo 0 0

1
1

COPLAND CSR14 E @ @ ﬁ Dgnggm :
REEEEE e




DD DDEDD g DODDD
DO D DD DD D & © & & &

.+
s01L

R[] Dee :

B30l e

!

‘O O
WO Ori2
O

+
#0317 O
to —.2_3 m
4 6S1d D H.x Lo j o_“ _m_ w+
— oo -fzonat
0121 — x@n
D U €l _Sm ()2 %@ ey
MU g CLIE] ol S N VPSP
- _H s [ )
{ssio}- oz1L 6111
o Az i@ {emr
— S — ]
@ EIEJ. | e () (D (1)
® w o] w1 d .
o (T} e [on]
Conl  gor) Q ey (EE oo ] [ ]
@ :5:1 O ] oy fmmp 2 = ® = 4Mys
1 l MW mmwﬂ@ng
L 3 ] 2
) B == B
" O
ol —\@
@ (WG
(e} 1ol T
HEak ¢
5}
@y
Nar F IR U

“wiscsense 01000
= %%.: E i Gee il
i O G@@@@@@@ -] R

I
[

ﬂ
%@
i
)=

B
ol
g



